

Identification / Classification / Description

Item Primary Key	05060088706886/7609999091605/756
Trade Item Identification: GTIN	05060088706886
Effective Date Time	2018/06/08 00:00
Target Market Country Code	SWITZERLAND (756)
Information Provider GLN	7609999091605
Information Provider Name	Lotus Bakeries Schweiz AG
Description Short (de)	NAKD Cashew Delight 35 g Riegel
Description Short (en)	NAKD Cashew Delight 35 g Bar
Description Short (fr)	NAKD Cashew Delight 35 g Barre
Description Short (it)	NAKD Cashew Delight 35 g Barretta
Is Trade Item A Base Unit	True (true)
Start Availability Date Time	2018/06/08 00:00
Publication Date Time	2018/06/11 00:00
Internal Item ID Of Supplier	75502
Is Trade Item A Despatch Unit	False (false)
Is Trade Item An Invoice Unit	False (false)
Is Trade Item An Orderable Unit	False (false)
Is Trade Item A Consumer Unit	True (true)
Community	Germany (DE)
Trade Item Unit Descriptor	Base Unit or Each (BASE_UNIT_OR_EACH)
Additional Trade Item Id - Supplier Assigned	75502
Global Product Classification: GPC Brick	10000287
Regulation Type Code	
<i>Regulation Type Code (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Regulation Type Code	Food - Complies with EU-Regulation on food requirements and safety (No 178/2002, food law) (food means everything expected to be ingested by humans) (EU_REGULATION_FOR_FOODSTUFF)
Trade Item Trade Channel Code	
<i>Trade Item Trade Channel Code (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Trade Item Trade Channel Code	Cash and carry - Wholesale warehouse (on the basis of self-service or samples) (CASH_AND_CARRY)
<i>Trade Item Trade Channel Code (No.:2 / 999)</i>	
Trade Item Trade Channel Code	Grocery stores - General line of food products (GROCERY)
Consumer Sales Condition Codes	
<i>Consumer Sales Condition Code (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Consumer Sales Condition Code	Unrestricted sale (UNRESTRICTED)
VAT	Lowest rate (except zero) depending on target market rules. (LOW)
Import Classification	
<i>Import Classification (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Import Classification Value	20089778
Import Classification Type Code	Intrastat - System for collecting information and producing statistics on goods trade between countries of the European Union (EU) (INTRASTAT)
Net Content	
<i>Net Content (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Net Content	35
Net Content UOM	Gram (GRM)
Gross Weight	36
Gross Weight UOM	Gram (GRM)
Is Base Price Declaration Relevant	True (TRUE)
Manufacturer Of Trade Item	
<i>Manufacturer Of Trade Item (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Manufacturer Name	Natural Balance Foods Ltd
Manufacturer GLN	5060088700006
Brand Name	NAKD
Regulated Product Name	
<i>Regulated Product Name (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Regulated Product Name	Riegel aus Cashewnüssen & Datteln
<i>Regulated Product Name (No.:2 / 999)</i>	
Regulated Product Name	Barre de noix de cajou & dattes
<i>Regulated Product Name (No.:3 / 999)</i>	
Regulated Product Name	Cashew cookie raw fruit and nut bar

Description Short (de)	NAKD Cashew Delight 35 g Riegel
Description Short (en)	NAKD Cashew Delight 35 g Bar
Description Short (fr)	NAKD Cashew Delight 35 g Barre
Description Short (it)	NAKD Cashew Delight 35 g Barretta
Functional Name (de)	Riegel
Functional Name (en)	Bar
Functional Name (fr)	Barre
Functional Name (it)	Barretta

Trade Item Description

<i>Trade Item Description (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Trade Item Description	NAKD Cashew Delight 35g Riegel
<i>Trade Item Description (No.:2 / 999)</i>	
Trade Item Description	NAKD Cashew Delight 35 g Barre
<i>Trade Item Description (No.:3 / 999)</i>	
Trade Item Description	NAKD Cashew Delight 35 g Barretta
<i>Trade Item Description (No.:4 / 999)</i>	
Trade Item Description	NAKD Cashew Delight 35 g Bar

Consumer Storage Instructions

<i>Consumer Storage Instructions (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Consumer Storage Instructions	Mindestens haltbar bis:
<i>Consumer Storage Instructions (No.:2 / 999)</i>	
Consumer Storage Instructions	A consommer de préférence avant le
<i>Consumer Storage Instructions (No.:3 / 999)</i>	
Consumer Storage Instructions	Da consumarsi preferibilmente entro
<i>Consumer Storage Instructions (No.:4 / 999)</i>	
Consumer Storage Instructions	Best before date

Contact Information For Consumers

<i>Contact Information For Consumers (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Contact Name Of Distributor	Lotus Bakeries Schweiz AG
Contact Address Of Distributor	Nordstrasse 3, CH-6300 Zug

Production background / Durability and further information**Trade Item Country Of Origin Code**

<i>Trade Item Country Of Origin Code (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Trade Item Country Of Origin Code	UNITED KINGDOM (826)

Organic Origin	Not Organic (5)
----------------	-----------------

Minimum Trade Item Lifespan From Time Of Arrival [days]	182
---	-----

Allergen: Codes

<i>Allergen: Codes (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Allergen Type Code	Tree nuts and their derivatives. (Can include almonds, hazelnuts, walnuts, cashews etc.) (AN)
Allergen: Level Of Containment	Contains - Intentionally included in the product (CONTAINS)
<i>Allergen: Codes (No.:2 / 999)</i>	
Allergen Type Code	Soybean and its derivatives (AY)
Allergen: Level Of Containment	May contain - Not intentionally included, but may be contained due to shared production facilities or other reasons (MAY_CONTAIN)
<i>Allergen: Codes (No.:3 / 999)</i>	
Allergen Type Code	Peanuts and their derivatives (AP)
Allergen: Level Of Containment	May contain - Not intentionally included, but may be contained due to shared production facilities or other reasons (MAY_CONTAIN)

Is Trade Item A Variable Unit	False (false)
-------------------------------	---------------

Additional information / Nutrients / Ingredients / Additives**Nutrient Information (Header)**

<i>Nutrient Information (Header) (No.:1 / 50)</i>	
Preparation State	Unprepared - The initial state of a product (UNPREPARED)
Nutrient Basis Quantity	100
Nutrient Basis Quantity: UOM	Gram (GRM)
Energy Value: kcal	410
Energy Value: kJ	1725
Energy Value: Measurement Precision Code	Approximate value (~) (APPROXIMATELY)
<i>Nutritional Content Information (No.:1 / 50)</i>	
Nutritional Content Information: Component	fat, total (FAT)

<i>Nutritional Content Quantity Contained (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Nutritional Content Information: Value	23.4
Nutritional Content Information: UOM	Gram (GRM)
Nutritional Content Information: Measurement Precision Code	Approximate value (~) (APPROXIMATELY)
<i>Nutritional Content Information (No.:2 / 50)</i>	
Nutritional Content Information: Component	fatty acids, total saturated (FASAT)
<i>Nutritional Content Quantity Contained (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Nutritional Content Information: Value	4.6
Nutritional Content Information: UOM	Gram (GRM)
Nutritional Content Information: Measurement Precision Code	Approximate value (~) (APPROXIMATELY)
<i>Nutritional Content Information (No.:3 / 50)</i>	
Nutritional Content Information: Component	carbohydrate, available (CHOAVL)
<i>Nutritional Content Quantity Contained (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Nutritional Content Information: Value	46
Nutritional Content Information: UOM	Gram (GRM)
Nutritional Content Information: Measurement Precision Code	Approximate value (~) (APPROXIMATELY)
<i>Nutritional Content Information (No.:4 / 50)</i>	
Nutritional Content Information: Component	Sugars, total expression unknown (SUGAR-)
<i>Nutritional Content Quantity Contained (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Nutritional Content Information: Value	39.2
Nutritional Content Information: UOM	Gram (GRM)
Nutritional Content Information: Measurement Precision Code	Approximate value (~) (APPROXIMATELY)
<i>Nutritional Content Information (No.:5 / 50)</i>	
Nutritional Content Information: Component	fibre, total dietary; determined gravimetrically by the AOAC total dietary fibre method (FIBTG)
<i>Nutritional Content Quantity Contained (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Nutritional Content Information: Value	4.7
Nutritional Content Information: UOM	Gram (GRM)
Nutritional Content Information: Measurement Precision Code	Approximate value (~) (APPROXIMATELY)
<i>Nutritional Content Information (No.:6 / 50)</i>	
Nutritional Content Information: Component	protein, total; method of determination unknown or variable (PRO-)
<i>Nutritional Content Quantity Contained (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Nutritional Content Information: Value	10
Nutritional Content Information: UOM	Gram (GRM)
Nutritional Content Information: Measurement Precision Code	Approximate value (~) (APPROXIMATELY)
<i>Nutritional Content Information (No.:7 / 50)</i>	
Nutritional Content Information: Component	Salt Equivalent (SALTEQ)
<i>Nutritional Content Quantity Contained (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Nutritional Content Information: Value	0.1
Nutritional Content Information: UOM	Gram (GRM)
Nutritional Content Information: Measurement Precision Code	Less than (<) - Too small for precise measurement (rule:<0.5) (LESS_THAN)
Is Packaging Marked With Ingredients	True (true)
Ingredient Statement (de)	Zutaten: CASHEWNÜSSE (51%), Datteln (49%), CASHEWNÜSSE (49%) KANN SPUREN VON SOJA, ERDNÜSSEN, ANDEREN NÜSSEN UND GELEGENTLICH EINEN TEIL DER SCHALE ODER DES KERNES ENTHALTEN. Enthält natürlich vorkommenden Zucker.
Ingredient Statement (en)	Ingredients: CASHEWS (51%), Dates (49%). For allergens, see ingredient in bold (this statement is not currently used). May contain: may also contain traces of soya, peanuts, other nuts and the odd shell or pit piece. Contains natural sugars.
Ingredient Statement (fr)	Ingrédients: NOIX DE CAJOU (51%), Dattes (49%) en NOIX DE CAJOU (49%). Allergènes, voir ingrédients gras. Peut contenir: peut aussi contenir des traces de soja, d'arachides, d'autres fruits à coque et des petits morceaux de coquilles ou de noyaux. Contient des sucres naturels.
<i>Allergen: Codes</i>	
<i>Allergen: Codes (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Allergen Type Code	Tree nuts and their derivatives. (Can include almonds, hazelnuts, walnuts, cashews etc.) (AN)

Allergen: Level Of Containment	Contains - Intentionally included in the product (CONTAINS)
<i>Allergen: Codes (No.:2 / 999)</i>	
Allergen Type Code	Soybean and its derivatives (AY)
Allergen: Level Of Containment	May contain - Not intentionally included, but may be contained due to shared production facilities or other reasons (MAY_CONTAIN)
<i>Allergen: Codes (No.:3 / 999)</i>	
Allergen Type Code	Peanuts and their derivatives (AP)
Allergen: Level Of Containment	May contain - Not intentionally included, but may be contained due to shared production facilities or other reasons (MAY_CONTAIN)
<i>Packaging Marked Diet Allergen Code</i>	
<i>Packaging Marked Diet Allergen Code (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Packaging Marked Diet Allergen Code	Kosher - Complies with Jewish ritual dietary laws (KOSHER)
<i>Packaging Marked Diet Allergen Code (No.:2 / 999)</i>	
Packaging Marked Diet Allergen Code	Vegan - Contains no dairy or other animal ingredients (VEGAN)
<i>Packaging Marked Diet Allergen Code (No.:3 / 999)</i>	
Packaging Marked Diet Allergen Code	Vegetarian (VEGETARIAN)
<i>Nutritional Claim Details</i>	
<i>Nutritional Claim Details (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Nutritional Claim Type Code	Free from the substance stated as 'Nutritional claim nutrient element code'. Note: For relevant amount see target market regulations (FREE_FROM)
Nutritional Claim Nutrient Element Code	Wheat (WHEAT)
<i>Nutritional Claim Details (No.:2 / 999)</i>	
Nutritional Claim Type Code	Free from the substance stated as 'Nutritional claim nutrient element code'. Note: For relevant amount see target market regulations (FREE_FROM)
Nutritional Claim Nutrient Element Code	Gluten (GLUTEN)
<i>Nutritional Claim Details (No.:3 / 999)</i>	
Nutritional Claim Type Code	Free from the substance stated as 'Nutritional claim nutrient element code'. Note: For relevant amount see target market regulations (FREE_FROM)
Nutritional Claim Nutrient Element Code	Lactose (LACTOSE)
<i>Nutritional Claim Details (No.:4 / 999)</i>	
Nutritional Claim Type Code	No added - Manufacturer has not added the substance stated as 'Nutritional claim nutrient element code' (NO_ADDED)
Nutritional Claim Nutrient Element Code	Sugars - e.g. lactose, fructose, sucrose, corn syrup, honey, high fructose corn syrup, fruit juice concentrates, dextrose etc. (SUGARS)
Trade Item: Genetically Modified Declaration Code	Free from - Product is free from the indicated substance (FREE_FROM)

Dangerous goods / GHS/ Dangerous substances / Physical & chemical properties

Dangerous Goods	No Dangerous Goods (ZNA)
GHS	False (FALSE)

Packaging / Logistics / Price / Ordering / Returnable assets

Measurements: Height	15
Measurements: Height UOM	Millimetre (MMT)
Measurements: Width	120
Measurements: Width UOM	Millimetre (MMT)
Measurements: Depth	30
Measurements: Depth UOM	Millimetre (MMT)

*Data Carrier Type Code**Data Carrier Type Code (No.:1 / 999)*

Data Carrier Type Code	EAN 13 (EAN_13)
------------------------	-----------------

*Packaging Information**Packaging Information (No.:1 / 25)*

Packaging Type Code	Wrapper (WRP)
---------------------	---------------

Is Packaging Marked Returnable

False (false)

*Handling Instructions Code**Handling Instructions Code (No.:1 / 999)*

Handling Instructions Code	Refrigeration not required (12)
----------------------------	---------------------------------

System/ Status/ Publication information

Trade Item Status	ADD (ADD)
Overall State	SENT
Release State	True (true)
Action Required	False (false)

05060088706886/7609999091605/756

Item Successfully Sent	True (true)
Number Of Attached Digital Assets	0
Item Formerly Released	True (true)
Created by	SDO/7609999091605
Created at	2018/06/08 16:00
Changed by	SDO/7609999091605
Changed at	2018/10/10 12:09
Last Change By User	SDO/7609999091605
Last Change By User At	2018/10/05 07:46

Identification / Classification / Description

Item Primary Key	05060088706893/7609999091605/756
Trade Item Identification: GTIN	05060088706893
Effective Date Time	2018/06/08 00:00
Target Market Country Code	SWITZERLAND (756)
Information Provider GLN	7609999091605
Information Provider Name	Lotus Bakeries Schweiz AG
Description Short (de)	NAKD Cashew Delight 18x35g
Description Short (en)	NAKD Cashew Delight 18x35g
Description Short (fr)	NAKD Cashew Delight 18x35g
Description Short (it)	NAKD Cashew Delight 18x35g
Is Trade Item A Base Unit	False (false)
Start Availability Date Time	2018/06/08 00:00
Internal Item ID Of Supplier	75502
Is Trade Item A Despatch Unit	True (true)
Is Trade Item An Invoice Unit	True (true)
Is Trade Item An Orderable Unit	True (true)
Is Trade Item A Consumer Unit	False (false)
Community	Germany (DE)
Trade Item Unit Descriptor	Case (CASE)
Additional Trade Item Id - Supplier Assigned	75502
Global Product Classification: GPC Brick	10000287
<i>Trade Item Trade Channel Code</i>	
<i>Trade Item Trade Channel Code (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Trade Item Trade Channel Code	Cash and carry - Wholesale warehouse (on the basis of self-service or samples) (CASH_AND_CARRY)
<i>Trade Item Trade Channel Code (No.:2 / 999)</i>	
Trade Item Trade Channel Code	Grocery stores - General line of food products (GROCERY)
Gross Weight	688
Gross Weight UOM	Gram (GRM)
Brand Name	NAKD
Description Short (de)	NAKD Cashew Delight 18x35g
Description Short (en)	NAKD Cashew Delight 18x35g
Description Short (fr)	NAKD Cashew Delight 18x35g
Description Short (it)	NAKD Cashew Delight 18x35g
Functional Name (de)	Bar
Functional Name (en)	Bar
Functional Name (fr)	Barre
Functional Name (it)	Barretta
<i>Trade Item Description</i>	
<i>Trade Item Description (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Trade Item Description	NAKD Cashew Delight 18x35g
<i>Trade Item Description (No.:2 / 999)</i>	
Trade Item Description	NAKD Cashew Delight 18x35g
<i>Trade Item Description (No.:3 / 999)</i>	
Trade Item Description	NAKD Cashew Delight 18x35g
<i>Trade Item Description (No.:4 / 999)</i>	
Trade Item Description	NAKD Cashew Delight 18x35g

Production background / Durability and further information

Is Trade Item A Variable Unit	False (false)
-------------------------------	---------------

Packaging / Logistics / Price / Ordering / Returnable assets

Measurements: Height	50
Measurements: Height UOM	Millimetre (MMT)
Measurements: Width	125
Measurements: Width UOM	Millimetre (MMT)
Measurements: Depth	220
Measurements: Depth UOM	Millimetre (MMT)
<i>Data Carrier Type Code</i>	
<i>Data Carrier Type Code (No.:1 / 999)</i>	

Data Carrier Type Code	EAN 13 (EAN_13)
<i>Packaging Information</i>	
<i>Packaging Information (No.:1 / 25)</i>	
Packaging Type Code	Carton (CT)
Is Packaging Marked Returnable	False (false)
Platform Type Code	Pallet 800 X 1200 mm (11)
Platform Terms And Conditions	Returnable pallet - Pallet must be returned to the point of expedition (7)
Transport Stacking Factor	1
Case Level Non GTIN: Quantity Of Trade Items Per Pallet	363
Case Level Non GTIN: Quantity Of Layers Per Pallet	11
Case Level Non GTIN: Logistics Unit Stacking Factor	1
Case Level Non GTIN: Gross Weight	271084
Case Level Non GTIN: Gross Weight UOM	Gram (GRM)
Case Level Non GTIN: Height	700
Case Level Non GTIN: Height UOM	Millimetre (MMT)
Case Level Non GTIN: Width	800
Case Level Non GTIN: Width UOM	Millimetre (MMT)
Case Level Non GTIN: Depth	1200
Case Level Non GTIN: Depth UOM	Millimetre (MMT)
<i>Handling Instructions Code</i>	
<i>Handling Instructions Code (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Handling Instructions Code	Refrigeration not required (12)
System/ Status/ Publication information	
Trade Item Status	ADD (ADD)
Overall State	PUBLISHED
Release State	True (true)
CIC State	ALL_SYNCHRONIZED
Action Required	False (false)
Item Successfully Sent	True (true)
Number Of Attached Digital Assets	0
Last Action Code	ADD (ADD)
Item Formerly Released	True (true)
Created by	SDO/7609999091605
Created at	2018/06/08 16:00
Changed by	admin
Changed at	2018/10/10 16:41
Last Change By User	SDO/7609999091605
Last Change By User At	2018/09/20 14:58

Identification / Classification / Description

Item Primary Key	18710397955027/7609999091605/756
Trade Item Identification: GTIN	18710397955027
Effective Date Time	2018/09/20 00:00
Target Market Country Code	SWITZERLAND (756)
Information Provider GLN	7609999091605
Information Provider Name	Lotus Bakeries Schweiz AG
Description Short (de)	NAKD Cashew Delight 9x35g
Description Short (en)	NAKD Cashew Delight 9x35g
Description Short (fr)	NAKD Cashew Delight 9x35g
Description Short (it)	NAKD Cashew Delight 9x35g
Is Trade Item A Base Unit	False (false)
Start Availability Date Time	2018/09/20 00:00
Internal Item ID Of Supplier	95502
Is Trade Item A Despatch Unit	True (true)
Is Trade Item An Invoice Unit	True (true)
Is Trade Item An Orderable Unit	True (true)
Is Trade Item A Consumer Unit	False (false)
Community	Germany (DE)
<i>Designated Publication Targets</i>	
<i>Designated Publication Target (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Designated Publication Target	4057573000001
Trade Item Unit Descriptor	Case (CASE)
Additional Trade Item Id - Supplier Assigned	95502
Global Product Classification: GPC Brick	10000287
<i>Trade Item Trade Channel Code</i>	
<i>Trade Item Trade Channel Code (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Trade Item Trade Channel Code	Cash and carry - Wholesale warehouse (on the basis of self-service or samples) (CASH_AND_CARRY)
<i>Trade Item Trade Channel Code (No.:2 / 999)</i>	
Trade Item Trade Channel Code	Grocery stores - General line of food products (GROCERY)
Gross Weight	6500
Gross Weight UOM	Gram (GRM)
Brand Name	NAKD
Description Short (de)	NAKD Cashew Delight 9x35g
Description Short (en)	NAKD Cashew Delight 9x35g
Description Short (fr)	NAKD Cashew Delight 9x35g
Description Short (it)	NAKD Cashew Delight 9x35g
Functional Name (de)	Riegel
Functional Name (en)	Bar
Functional Name (fr)	Barre
Functional Name (it)	Barretta
<i>Trade Item Description</i>	
<i>Trade Item Description (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Trade Item Description	NAKD Cashew Delight 9x35g
<i>Trade Item Description (No.:2 / 999)</i>	
Trade Item Description	NAKD Cashew Delight 9x35g
<i>Trade Item Description (No.:3 / 999)</i>	
Trade Item Description	NAKD Cashew Delight 9x35g
<i>Trade Item Description (No.:4 / 999)</i>	
Trade Item Description	NAKD Cashew Delight 9x35g

Production background / Durability and further information

Is Trade Item A Variable Unit	False (false)
-------------------------------	---------------

Packaging / Logistics / Price / Ordering / Returnable assets

Measurements: Height	165
Measurements: Height UOM	Millimetre (MMT)
Measurements: Width	215
Measurements: Width UOM	Millimetre (MMT)
Measurements: Depth	385

Measurements: Depth UOM	Millimetre (MMT)
<i>Data Carrier Type Code</i>	
<i>Data Carrier Type Code (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Data Carrier Type Code	GS1 128 (GS1_128)
<i>Packaging Information</i>	
<i>Packaging Information (No.:1 / 25)</i>	
Packaging Type Code	Carton (CT)
Is Packaging Marked Returnable	False (false)
Platform Type Code	Pallet 800 X 1200 mm (11)
Platform Terms And Conditions	Returnable pallet - Pallet must be returned to the point of expedition (7)
Transport Stacking Factor	1
Case Level Non GTIN: Quantity Of Trade Items Per Pallet	60
Case Level Non GTIN: Quantity Of Layers Per Pallet	10
Case Level Non GTIN: Logistics Unit Stacking Factor	1
Case Level Non GTIN: Gross Weight	411340
Case Level Non GTIN: Gross Weight UOM	Gram (GRM)
Case Level Non GTIN: Height	1800
Case Level Non GTIN: Height UOM	Millimetre (MMT)
Case Level Non GTIN: Width	800
Case Level Non GTIN: Width UOM	Millimetre (MMT)
Case Level Non GTIN: Depth	1200
Case Level Non GTIN: Depth UOM	Millimetre (MMT)
<i>Handling Instructions Code</i>	
<i>Handling Instructions Code (No.:1 / 999)</i>	
Handling Instructions Code	Refrigeration not required (12)
System/ Status/ Publication information	
Trade Item Status	ADD (ADD)
Overall State	PUBLISHED
Release State	True (true)
CIC State	ALL_SYNCHRONIZED
Action Required	False (false)
Item Successfully Sent	True (true)
Number Of Attached Digital Assets	0
Last Action Code	ADD (ADD)
Item Formerly Released	True (true)
Created by	SDO/7609999091605
Created at	2018/09/20 13:15
Changed by	admin
Changed at	2018/10/10 16:39
Last Change By User	SDO/7609999091605
Last Change By User At	2018/09/20 15:14